
  
 

 
 

 

Meeting 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday 29th September, 2022 
 

at 9.30 am 

Venue 
 

Colindale Communities Trust, The Old Library, The Concourse, London, NW9 5XA 
 
To: Members of Health & Wellbeing Board (Quorum 3) 
 
Chairman: Councillor Alison Moore (Chair), 
Vice Chairman:   
 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Pauline Coakley 
Webb 
Dr Tamara Djuretic 
Colette Wood 

Chris Munday 
Dawn Wakeling 
Dr Nick Dattani 
Nitish Lakhman 

Fiona Bateman 
Debbie Bezalel 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Dr Julie George 

Sarah McDonnell-Davies 
Caroline Collier 
Jess Baines-Holmes 

Ben Thomas 

 
In line with Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, public 
questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on Monday 26 
September 2022. Requests must be submitted to Allan Siao Ming Witherick 
allan.witherick@barnet.gov.uk. 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Services contact: Allan Siao Ming Witherick allan.witherick@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
4.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations  

 
13 - 16 

 
7.   Forward Work Programme  

 
To Follow 

 
 Deep Dive  

 
 

 
8.   Neighbourhood Conversation – Grahame Park  

 
The Board will hear the experience of local residents and the work 
to improve health and wellbeing in the area. 

To Follow 

 
 There will be a short adjournment prior to the continuation of the 

agenda. 
 

 
 Business items  

 
 

 
9.   Barnet Food Plan  

 
17 - 50 

 
10.   School Superzones  

 
51 - 88 

 
11.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Year 1 Performance, and 

Year 2 Implementation Plan  
 

89 - 110 

 
12.   Future of Health & Wellbeing Board  

 
111 - 116 

 
13.   Better Care Fund  

 
To Follow 

 
14.   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) – Final Version  117 - 296 



 
 

 

  
15.   Combating Drugs Partnership  

 
To Follow 

 
16.   COVID-19 and other communicable diseases update  

 
Verbal 
Report  

17.   Any Items the Chair decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 After the formal meeting there will be a short walk around the area 

by Members of the Board. 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Allan Siao Ming 
Witherick allan.witherick@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

1 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 9.30 am on 14 July 2022 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
Board Members present: 
Councillor Alison Moore Chair, Health and Wellbeing Board 
Councillor Paul Edwards Chair, Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
Councillor Pauline 
Coakley Webb 

Chair, Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

Dr Tamara Djuretic London Borough of Barnet 
Colette Wood NCL Integrated Care Board 
Dawn Wakeling London Borough of Barnet 
Dr Nikesh Dattani GP Partner and Barnet Clinical Lead, NCL Integrated 

Care Board 
Nitish Lakhman Healthwatch, Inclusion Barnet 
Caroline Collier Inclusion Barnet 
Fiona Bateman Barnet Safeguarding Adult Board 
  
1.    Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
  
2.    Absence of Members  

 
Apologies were received from Sarah McDonnell-Davies, Chris Munday and Ben 
Thomas. 
  
3.    Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
There were none. 
  
4.    Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
Prior to the meeting a set of questions had been received from the Community 
Barnet Primary Care Group outlining their concerns about the number of GPs 
(General Practitioners) working in the Borough.  This was in particular due to the 
expected growth rates and the need to address the number of GPs required to meet 
these expectations. 
 
The North Central London Integrated Care Board responded in writing detailing how 
Barnet compared in its GP provision and the work being undertaken with other 
Primary Care Network providers. 
 
There was no supplementary question raised at the meeting. 
 
Resolved that the response be noted. 
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2 

5.    Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  
 

None. 
  
6.    List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations  

 
Resolved that the Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the 
frequently used acronyms in Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) reports. 
  
7.    Forward Work Programme  

 
The Board noted the items due to be reported to future HWBB meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 
Before moving on to the substantive items on the agenda the Chair formally 
welcomed the Members of the Board to the first meeting of the municipal year. 
 
They noted the transition from the North Central London Clinical Commissioning 
Group to the North Central London Integrated Care Board had taken effect on the 1 
July 2022.  They thanked the former Vice-Chair of the Board, Dr Charlotte Benjamin 
for their leadership and work, in particular with the work on COVID-19 vaccinations.  
This had helped to produce hyper-local approaches tailored to the needs of local 
residents through partnership working.  They also thanked Dr Clare Stephens for 
their contribution. 
 
Dr Nick Dattani would continue as a member of the board as a local GP Partner, GP 
Provider Alliance Board Member North Central London for Barnet and Interim 
Borough Clinical Lead.  Dr N Dattani would act as the interim Vice-Chair of the 
Health Wellbeing Board, with confirmation of permanent arrangements made at the 
September 2022 Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Collette Wood, Director of Integration for Barnet, was welcomed to the Board. 
 
Formal national guidance on the future role of Health and Wellbeing Boards in the 
new system had not been received and discussions were being held at a North 
Central London level on the future governance arrangements. The hope was to bring 
an update to the September Health and Wellbeing Board meeting with an updated 
membership and formally agreed Vice-Chair.  This Barnet Council constitution would 
then be updated. 
 
The Chair commended the previous Chair, Cllr Caroline Stock, for their passion and 
collegiate leadership during particularly challenging times in the pandemic.  They 
highlighted that new administration saw health, wellbeing and integration as 
priorities. 
 
The Chair noted 
[...]
 a work 
stream. 
 
The Chair thanked the presenters for their comprehensive update. 
 
Resolved that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update. 
  
9.    Cardiovascular Disease Prevention Programme and Action Plan  

 
Officers presented their report noting that the Cardiovascular Disease was a major 
cause of death in those under 75 and had a significant impact on health in the area.  
This had led to the development of a four year prevention programme supported by 
an initial two year action plan. 
 
Members were supportive of this work, as it had been needed for a long time.  They 
were positive about how it was proposed to be delivered. 
 
Resolved that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1. Approve the Barnet Cardiovascular Disease Prevention Programme 
2022-2026. 

2. Approve the Barnet Cardiovascular Disease Prevention Programme 
Action Plan 2022-24. 

  
10.    Living with COVID19 and other communicable diseases  

 
The Director of Public Health and Prevention gave a verbal update on COVID-19 
and other communicable diseases impacting Barnet and the wider community. 
 
There had been a steady increase in COVID-19 cases however natural and vaccine 
immunity had resulted in a lower impact.  There had been a fall in the number on 
ventilation beds although it remained a risk to those with underlying health needs.  
Messaging continues around awareness of transmission within the community. 
 
Monkey Pox cases have also increased in Barnet.  It was believed that this was 
linked to generational changes where those below a certain age had not received the 
Small Pox vaccination.  The additional cases had placed additional pressure on 
sexual health services in London who had been providing support to those showing 

8



5 

symptoms and close contacts.  There had been a roll out of vaccines to these groups 
and additional government support had been requested. 
 
Polio had been detected in the community from sewage data.  They were looking to 
increase uptake of the Polio vaccine, including among those new to the country. 
 
Members of the Board noted that thought would need to be given as to how vaccines 
could be rolled out and potential expansion of vaccination programmes.  The 
Director responded that there was a good supply of Small Pox vaccine which 
afforded some protection. 
 
Resolved that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report. 
  
11.    North Central London Integrated Care System and Future Role of Health 

and Wellbeing Board  
 

The Director of Integration (Barnet Directorate) from North Central London Integrated 
Care Board gave an update.  The move to the new system is intended to provide an 
increased focus on place based working with a larger focus on neighbourhood 
outcomes.  The Integrated Care Board are working with the new structure to develop 
plans for the allocation of resources and to establish new ways of working and 
governance systems.  This would be an iterative process with changes to ensure 
continuous improvement.  They were exploring how to bring people in from other 
areas and how this can be organised. 
 
The Board noted that it would be interesting to see how this worked across North 
London.  The Engagement document showed a close link between the Integrated 
Care Partnership and the Health and Wellbeing Board, in particular for Integrated 
Care Strategies.  There were several new entities, some of which were statutory and 
it was recognised that the cost of time and meetings would add up so it was 
important to ensure that they delivered for residents and patients. 
 
Resolved that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report. 
  
12.    NCL NHS Update on Mental Health and Community Services Review  

 
The Director of Transformation and Interim Director of Aligned Commissioning from 
North Central London Integrated Care Board provided an update on the programme 
so far. They reported that they would be looking to put together a workshop to look at 
how they would deliv
[...]
ded. 
 
Resolved that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update. 
  
18.    Any Items the Chair decides are urgent  

 
There were none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.30 pm 
 

12



Health and Wellbeing Board abbreviations – July 2022 
AOT Adolescent Outreach Team 
ACT Adolescent Crisis Team 
ACE Adverse Childhood Events 
ASC-FR Adults Social Care Finance Return 
ADHD Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder 
ASC Autism Spectrum Condition 
BACE Barnet. Active. Creative. Engaging. Holidays! 
BAME Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Groups 
BAS Barnet Adolescent Service 
BASB Barnet Adults Safeguarding Board 
BBP Barnet Borough Partnership 
BCF Better Care Fund (NHS and local government programme which joins up health 

and care services so people can manage heath, live independently and longer) 
BEH MHT Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust  
BOOST Burnt Oak Opportunity Support Team (multiagency team with staff from 

Jobcentre Plus, Barnet Homes, Councils Benefit Service, Education and Skills 
Team) 

BOP Barnet On Point 
BSPP Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership 
CAFCASS Children and Family Court Advisory and Support Service 
CAW Case Assistant Worker 
CBT Cognitive Behaviour Therapy  
CC2H Barnet Care Closer to Home 
CCG Clinical Commissioning Group (superseded by ICB) 
CCS Concepts care solutions 
CDOP Child Death Overview Panels 
CEAM Child exploitation and missing tool 
CEPN Barnet Community Education Provider Networks 
CHIN Care and Health Integrated Networks 
CETR Care, Education and Treatment Reviews 
CLCH Central London Community Healthcare 
CNWL Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
CRAT Carer Recruitment and Assessment Team 
CVD Cardiovascular Disease 
CWP Children’s Wellbeing Practitioners 
CYP Children and Young People 
DBT Dialectical Behaviour Therapy 
DCT Disabled Children’s Team 
DHSC Department of Health and Social Care 
DPR Delegated Powers Report 
DPP Diabetes Prevention Programme 
DBT Dialectical Behaviour Therapy
[...]
strategy 
- An updated implementation plan for Year 2 

 
 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Board comments on and notes the progress on the Phase 1 

Implementation Plan, and on the Key Performance Indicators.  

89

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:claire.o%E2%80%99callaghan@barnet.gov.uk


Page 2 of 8 

2. That the Board – subject to comments – agrees the Phase 2 Implementation 
Plan.  

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) is a statutory document for each 
Local Authority area. The Health and Wellbeing Board must develop and agree the 
Strategy. 

1.2 Barnet’s current JHWBS was signed off in July 2021, with the Implementation Plan and 
Key Performance Indicators signed off by Health and Wellbeing Board in September 
2021. 

1.3 Therefore, this report focusses on reporting back on progress over the past 12 months, 
performance on the key performance indicators, and a proposed implementation plan 
for the next 12 months. 

1.4 Phase 1 Implementation Plan 

1.4.1 Of the 35 actions in the Phase 1 Implementation Plan, 88.6% of actions are either 
completed or on target.  

 

 

1.4.2 The following actions have been delayed and will be completed in Phase 2. 

15

17

2

0
2 Completed

On target to be achieved by target date

Delayed achievement by target date

Has/will not been achieved

Action has been incorporated into another piece of 
work

Implementation Plan - Phase 1 Actions Status

90



Page 3 of 8 

HWBS Key 
Area Project Activity Start Date 

Finish 
Date 

Progress Report - What has been 
achieved, and what still needs to be 

achieved? 

Key Area 1 
Development of 
Health Impact 
Assessment Policy  

Sep-21 Sep-22 

Delivery is delayed, partially due to delay 
in publishing Barnet Local Plan, and 
partially due to prolonged pandemic 
response. An option appraisal has been 
drafted and shared with relevant partners. 
Development of HIA technical note for 
planning applications will commence after 
feedback and co
[...]
Sep-21 Sep-25

The focus in Phase 2 of the JHWBS will be on embedding and evaluating the 
current models (Frailty and Paediatric), and then focus on further and broader 
opportunities as the original MDTs mature.

Key Area 3
Embed prevention in PCN work through use of 
population health management on Long Term 
Conditions

LBB/CCG Sep-21 Sep-25

LTC ICS is embedding prevention in the management of long term conditions. 
The expectation is that the LCS goes ‘live’ from April 23 but that there is a 
period of practice readiness from Oct 22 to support practices to get ready. 

Key Area 3
Audit materials used to ensure that they are 
accessible in terms of channels, ease of 
language and translated languages

Public Health 
Communications Lead

Sep-22 May-23
This will be done as part of the Barnet Public Health microsite development. 

Key Area 3
Implement a strategic framework and action 
plan to respond to the needs of the homeless 
population

Public Health Strategist Sep-22 Apr-23
In progress, action plan agreed and quarterly meetings in place to progress.

110



 

 

    

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 29th September 2022 
Title  Future of Health and Wellbeing Board 

Report of Director of Public Health and Prevention 

Wards All 
 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer 
Contact 
Details  

Claire O’Callaghan, Health and Wellbeing Policy Manager 
claire.o’callaghan@barnet.gov.uk 

 

Summary 
The Terms of Reference of the Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board was last reviewed in 
October 2018. This report presents the proposed changes to the Terms of Reference to 
reflect the changes to the Integrated Care System covering Barnet, the draft guidance on 
Health and Wellbeing Boards, and also to reflect the needs and direction of travel in 2022.  
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. To agree the changes to the Terms of Reference – including Membership - of 

Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board, prior to form
[...]
the 5 Boroughs. The Barnet draft PNA was 
out for consultation between 13th June and 12th August and was on the agenda of the July 
2022 Health and Wellbeing Board for information. The final Barnet PNA has now been 
completed. The document now includes information on the consultation process, 
responses and changes made as a result of the consultation.  
The PNA reviews the need for a range of pharmaceutical services, which are described in 
the first section of the report. The PNA Steering Group found no gaps in service for 
essential pharmaceutical services. For both advanced and locally commissioned services, 
the Steering Group identified that the Health and Wellbeing Board would like to see 
improved coverage by more of the existing network of community pharmacies signing up to 
services supported by commissioners and providers to secure improvements or better 
access. See the full report for definitions of services and the basis for the conclusions 
reached.  

117

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:Julie.George@barnet.gov.uk


Page 2 of 4 

The Board is therefore asked to approve the PNA. Once approval is given, the PNA will be 
published to meet the deadline of publication by 1st October 2022. 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Board approve the Barnet 2022 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for 

publication.  

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 The publication of a PNA is one of the statutory duties of the HWBB. Members of the Board 
need to approve the final report prior to the publication deadline of 1st October.  

1.2 At the July 2022 HWBB meeting, the power to approve the final report was delegated to 
the Chair and the Chief Officer. However, the timing of the September Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting allows for the full Board to review the report and still publish the 
final report by the deadline.  The report is therefore being taken to the full HWBB for 
approval.  

2. Reasons for recommendations 

2.1 It is a statutory obligation of the Health a
[...]
eit in targeted localities. 

3. Consider the provision of new Locally Commissioned Services 

To meet specific health needs in Barnet, e.g. NHS Health Checks, diabetes, weight 

management, sexual health, and respiratory, cardiovascular, or cancer screening. 

295



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations
	9 Barnet Food Plan
	1.	Why this report is needed
	1.1	The national food strategy advises that all local authorities should put in place a food strategy in partnership with the communities they serve. Given the COVID-19 recovery period and the growing challenges presented by the cost-of-living crisis, this is a critical time to develop and implement a Food Plan for Barnet.
	1.2	The Barnet Food Plan 2022-2027 brings together the vital opportunities and challenges presented by the multi-faceted role that food plays in our lives. It expands on the scope of the previous Barnet Food Security Action Plan, to include affordability and sustainability aspects.
	1.3	This report provides an update to the Board on the progress so far to develop the plan and gives an overview of the planned engagement activities and the emerging content of the draft plan. The actions of the plan are to address the three challenges of; health of the population, health of the planet and food insecurity and have been devised in to three themes.
	1.4	The first theme is food for lifelong wellbeing. This theme includes actions such as supporting individuals to access services, tackling financial vulnerability, increasing uptake of Healthy Start and engaging with residents on healthy eating and weight management where support is needed. In our actions we will work to ensure nutritious & sustainable food is available across the life course with targeted support for those with excess weight or chronic conditions.
	1.5	The second theme is food for our communities and public institutions.  It focuses on
[...]
ied key mechanisms for keeping partners engaged. Where possible, we will empower families to champion specific interventions outlined within the action plan. For example, planning and hosting of activities on the play street.
	5.10	Environmental Impact
	5.10.1	There are no direct environmental implications from noting the recommendations. Implementing the recommendations in the report will lead to a positive impact on the Council’s carbon and ecology impact, or at least it is neutral.

	6.	Background papers
	6.1	School Superzones – project description
	Appendix A SSZ Saracens EOI
	Appendix B SSZ Edgware EOI
	Appendix C SSZ Saracens budget
	Appendix D SSZ Edgware budget
	Appendix E SSZ Saracens  TOR
	Saracens School Superzones Working Group
	Terms of Reference
	Purpose of Meeting:
	Description of the Workstream
	Workstream Scope
	Interdependencies with other workstreams:
	Membership:


	Appendix F SSZ Edgware TOR
	Saracens School Superzones Working Group
	Terms of Reference
	Purpose of Meeting:
	Description of the Workstream
	Workstream Scope
	Interdependencies with other workstreams:
	Membership:



	11 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Year 1 Performance, and Year 2 Implementation Plan
	1.	Why this report is needed
	1.1	The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) is a statutory document for each Local Authority area. The Health and Wellbeing Board must develop and agree the Strategy.
	1.2	Barnet’s current JHWBS was signed off in July 2021, with the Implementation Plan and Key Performance Indicators signed off by Health and Wellbeing Board in September 2021.
	1.3	Therefore, this report focusses on reporting back on progress over the past 12 months, performance on the key performance indicators, and a proposed implementation plan for the next 12 months.
	1.4	Phase 1 Implementation Plan
	1.4.1	Of the 35 actions in the Phase 1 Implementation Plan, 88.6% of actions are either completed or on target.
	1.4.2	The following actions have been delayed and will be comp

Minutes of the meeting


1 

  
 

 

 
Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
29 September 2022 

 
Board Members:- 

 
Councillor Alison Moore (Chair) 

  
* Councillor Paul Edwards 
* Councillor Pauline Coakley 
Webb 
* Dr Tamara Djuretic 
* Colette Wood 
 

* Chris Munday 
* Dawn Wakeling 
* Dr Nick Dattani 
* Banos Alexandrou 
 

  Nitish Lakhman 
  Fiona Bateman 
  Debbie Bezalel 
 

*Members Present 
  

1.    Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
The Chair welcomed Board Members and attendees to the Board meeting that was 
being held in the community and had representatives from the local area. 
 
  

2.    Absence of Members 
 
Apologies were received from Sarah McDonnell-Davies, Executive Director of Places 
NHS North Central London ICB who was substituted by Collette Wood, Director of 
Integration, Barnet Directorate, NHS North Central London ICB. 
  
Apologies were received from Anne Whateley, Central London Community Healthcare 
NHS Trust. 
 
  

3.    Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
  

4.    Public Questions and Comments (if any) 
 
There were none. 
 
  

5.    Report of the Monitoring Office (if any) 
 
There were none. 



 

2 

 
  

6.    List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations 
 
RESOLVED – that the Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the 
frequently used acronyms in Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) reports. 
 
  

7.    Forward Work Programme 
 
The Board noted the items due to be reported to future Health and Wellbeing Board 
meetings. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 
  

8.    Neighbourhood Conversation – Grahame Park 
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board introduced the item as an opportunity for 
local community representatives and residents to talk about their experiences.  The aim 
was to give Board Members and partners present the chance to hear how services were 
experienced and to look at opportunities for change. 
  
The Public Health Consultant (Neighbourhoods and Communities) led the 
conversations.  Those present explained some of the challenges that they faced.  This 
ranged from stigmatism they experienced in the local community due to their needs, 
through to difficulty accessing services.  Members of the Board discussed with those 
present how they could address both individual concerns raised and the wider issues. 
 
 
At 10:35 the meeting was adjourned. 
 
Members of the Board had the opportunity to talk informally with the residents and 
services users who were present. 
 
 
At 11:10 the meeting resumed. 
  

9.    Barnet Food Plan 
 
The Public Health Strategist presented the draft Barnet Food Plan which 
was out for public consultation, alongside representatives from Chipping 
Barnet Food Bank, who talked about the additional support they were 
providing with people coming to use the foodbank provision. 

  

Members of the Board asked whether they had seen changes in the 
clientele and the types of food requested due to fuel poverty.  The Food 
Bank Manager reported back that they had seen a shift in those attending 
with an increase of those in employment.  This included those who had run 
their own successful businesses previously.  Whilst there was a request for 



 

3 

fresh food and they tried to promote health eating, some such as potatoes, 
were seen as a high cost to prepare. 

  

It was noted that more could be done potentially to provide better links to 
safeguarding support and training with the foodbank. 

  

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

        Note the progress on updating the Barnet Food Plan. 

        Note their support for, and to the need for comments on the Draft 
Food Plan as part of the consultation. 

 
  

10.    School Superzones 
 
The Public Health Consultant (Healthy Environments) presented the report on School 
Superzones. 
  
Board members identified that it was important to look at how they engaged with 
communities and what had been learnt.  It was recognised that some methodologies 
might not be the most effective but it was important that a range of different approaches 
were tried. 
  
It was noted that there was a move away from the description “Children and Young 
People” to just “Children” as the term “Young people” was seen to be adultifying 
children.  There was support from the Board for this work and how it could link into other 
areas such as Family Services and make use of reference groups such as My Say 
Matters. 
  
Schools were recognised for many as a trusted source of information, both by children 
and families.  Schools though were inundated with information being sent to them and it 
was a challenge sometimes to identify what needed to be shared and when.  As this was 
the first year of the project, the focus had been on getting started with mid-term 
behavioural changes as the end goal. 
  
It was noted that, unfortunately, a representative from Saracens High had been unable to 
attend and that the next Health and Wellbeing Board would be held at Edgware Primary 
School. 
  
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board note and comment on the 
proposed projects for Edgware Primary School and Saracens High School. 
 
 
At the end of the previous item the Chair reordered the Agenda so that the Combating 
Drugs Partnership could be heard earlier.  The Minutes reflect this order. 
 
  

11.    Combating Drugs Partnership 
 



 

4 

The Public Health Strategist introduced the report and the need to address substance 
misuse and the requirement to establish a drugs partnership.  Locally, the aim would be 
for the board to report directly to the Health and Wellbeing Board, but also to have close 
links with the Safer Communities Partnership Board. 
  
There were three key strands to the work focussed around: 

1)    Prevention – This also involved bringing about a generational shift to get support 
at an earlier point in life. 

2)    Treatment – For those misusing. 
3)    Enforcement – Including breaking “county lines” and disrupting supply chains. 

  
The Board welcomed the initiative. 
  
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1.    Agree the establishment and terms of reference (as set out in Appendix 1) of 
the proposed Barnet Combating Drugs Partnership (BCDP). 

2.    Agree and implement governance structure relating to the Barnet 
Combating Drugs Partnership (BCDP) as detailed in the report and the terms 
of reference. 

 
  

12.    Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Year 1 Performance, and Year 2 
Implementation Plan 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Policy Manager gave a brief overview of the report. 
  
A Member of the Board queried why the annual health checks for residents with learning 
disabilities and mental health needs were not a key performance indicator as this had 
been a concern raised by the Adult Safeguarding Board. 
  
A Member of the Board highlighted that the development of a programme for children 
and how this would relate to the Integrated Care Strategy and the Integrated Care Board 
need to be considered as part of the process. 
  
The Chair noted that the review of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy would need to 
take into consideration the changing situation with the NHS structures and the evolving 
role of the Integrated Care Strategy and the Integrated Care Board. 
  
RESOLVED unanimously that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1.    Noted the progress on the Phase 1 Implementation Plan, and on the Key 
Performance Indicators. 

2.    Noted the possible inclusion of indicators to look at areas including annual 
health checks for those with learning disabilities and mental health needs as 
well how the work with children would be implemented and reported on with 
the NHS changes. 

3.    Agreed the Phase 2 Implementation Plan. 
  
 
  

13.    Future of Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Policy Manager presented the report which set out changes to 
update the membership of the Board, recognising changes in the local NHS system. 



 

5 

  
The Chair thanked the new Members designate who were present and explained that 
this was a formal constitutional process that the Council had to go through. 
  
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board agree the changes to the Terms 
of Reference – including Membership – of the Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board, 
prior to formal ratification at Constitution and General Purposes Committee and 
Full Council. 
 
  

14.    Better Care Fund 
 
The Executive Director for Adults and Communities presented the report. 
  
A Member of the Board welcomed the developments around the frailty multi-disciplinary 
team.  They highlighted the approach taken in Camden which had removed the age 
restrictions.  This had been done in recognition that in some cohorts, such as with co-
occurring conditions or homelessness, frailty was an issue at a younger age.  The 
Director responded that this would be considered. 
  
RESOLVED unanimously that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1.    Endorsed the Chair’s decision to approve the BCF Plan for submission to 
NHS England. 

2.    Noted the contents of the Barnet BCF Plan 2022/23. 
3.    Delegated approval for any required changes from NHSE to the Barnet 

Better Care Fund plan for 2022-23, to the Executive Director-Communities, 
Adults and Health in consultation with the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 
  

15.    Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) – Final Version 
 
The Deputy Director of Public Health presented the report and noted that there were a 
few minor changes to be made to the tabled document.  This was mainly on factual 
items, such as Cricklewood was no longer a walk-in service and that Mental Health 
Services also included services for children. 
  
The Board accepted the changes as being necessary. 
  
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Barnet 2022 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for publication subject to any minor changes 
required. 
 
  

16.    COVID-19 and other communicable diseases update 
 
The Public Health Consultant (Healthy Environment) gave a verbal update on COVID-19 
and other communicable diseases impacting Barnet and the wider community. 
  
The number of Monkey Pox cases had declined.  There were small outbreaks of 
seasonal flu, in line with the rest of the country.  COVID-19 boosters have been offered 
and seasonal flu vaccinations extended. 
  



 

6 

Members of the Board queried why there was no longer a gap between receiving the 
seasonal flu and COVID-19 vaccinations.  Officers responded that monitoring since the 
last flu season had identified no issues with the COVID-19 vaccinations, unless a person 
was already unwell.  Initially they had been given separately to help identify potential side 
effects.  The change meant that there was no longer any clinical reason not to co-
vaccinate. 
  
The issue of vaccination fatigue was raised due to the ongoing concerns.  Officers 
responded that they were using rational and effective communication to reach people.  
This included using a mixture of methodologies, for example through vaccine champions 
as well as faith and community groups to reach out as far as possible. 
  
RESOLVED unanimously that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update. 
 
  

17.    Any Items the Chair decides are urgent 
 
There were none. 
 
 
At the end of the Health and Wellbeing Board the Chair thanked Colindale Communities 
Trust for hosting the meeting and invited those present to take part in a walkabout of the 
local area. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.28 pm 
 


